Members of the Company by a Special Resolution at the 59th Annual 
General Meeting of the Company held on 19th December, !984 and 
by an Order of the High Courr·of JudiCature· at Bombay· dated 
18th August. l 988, the Authorised capital ofthe Company was reduced 
toRs. 7,50,00,000 (Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Lacs only) divided into 
50,000 9.5% Redeemable Cumulative Second Preference Shares of 
Rs. l 00/- each and .70,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. l 0/- each and 
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital was reduced toRs. 6,30,00,000 
(Rupees Six Crore ·Thirty Lacs only) divided into 63,00,000 Equity

[...]

Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. I 0/· each. 

~ .. . ·:~ -~-· 

(XX) By an Ordinary Resolution passed by the Members at their Extra Ordinary General 

Meeting held on Janvary 05, 2017, the Authorised Share Capital was increased and the 

present capital of the Company is Rs. 135,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty-Five 

Crore Only) divided into 125,00,00,000 (One Hundred Twenty-Five Crore) Equity Shares 

of Re 1/- each (Rupee One Only) and 1,00,00.000 (One Crore) Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten Only). 

(XXI) By an Ordinary Resolution passed by the Members at their Extra Ordinary General 

Meeting held on October 08, 2018, the Authorised Share Capital was increased and the 

present capital of the Company is Rs. 210,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred Ten Crore 

Only) divided into 200,00,00,000 (Two Hundred Crore) Equity Shares of Re 1/- each 

(Rupee One Only) and 1,00,00.000 (One Crore) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 

each (Rupees Ten Only). 

(XXII) By an Ordinary Resolution passed by the Members at their 99" Annual General 

Meeting held on August 12, 2025, the Authorised Share Capital was increased and the 
present capital of the Company is Rs. 300,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred Crore Only) 

divided into 290,00,00,000 (Two Hundred Ninety Crore) Equity Shares of Re 1/- each 

(Rupee One Only) and 1,00,00.000 (One Crore) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 

each (Rupees Ten Only). 

TI-lE COMPANIES ACT,2013 

COMI'ANY LIMITI!D BY SHARES 
(IncorpOrated under the Indian Compnnics Act.